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The tentative ruling will become the Court’s ruling unless by 4:00 p.m. of the court day preceding the 

hearing, counsel or self-represented parties call the department rendering the decision to request 

argument and to specify the issues to be argued.  Calling counsel or self-represented parties 

requesting argument must advise all other affected counsel and self-represented parties by no later 

than 4:00 p.m. of his or her decision to appear and of the issues to be argued.  Failure to timely advise 

the Court and counsel or self-represented parties will preclude any party from arguing the matter. 

 (Local Rule 3.43(2).)  CourtCall will NOT be used by D18.  Zoom is approved for all hearings except 

Issue Conferences and Trials.  Dept. 18’s telephone number is: (925) 608-1118. 

NOTE:  In order to minimize the risk of miscommunication, Dept. 18 prefers and encourages email 

notification to the department of the request to argue and specification of issues to be argued. 

  Dept. 18’s email address is: dept18@contracosta.courts.ca.gov. 

Submission of Orders After Hearing in Department 18 Cases 

The prevailing party must prepare an order after hearing in accordance with CRC 3.1312. The order 

must include appearances.  If the tentative ruling becomes the Court’s ruling, a copy of the Court’s 

tentative ruling must be attached to the proposed order when submitted to the Court for issuance of 

the order. 

 

 Law & Motion 

 
   

    

1. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  C22-01159 
CASE NAME:  GENEVIEVE CARLON  VS.  PROMEDICA HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC. 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT 
FILED BY:  MANOR CARE OF WALNUT CREEK, CA, LLC 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 

The demurrers of Defendants Manor Care of Walnut Creek LLC, dba Promedica Skilled 

Nursing and Rehabilitation (Rossmoor), Promedica Health System, Inc. and Melissa Katz to the 

Complaint of Plaintiffs Genevieve Carlon and Lisa Carlon are overruled. Defendants shall file and 

serve their answers to the Complaint no later than December 19, 2022. 

I. Procedural Background and Allegations of the Complaint 

This action is brought by Plaintiff Genevieve Carlon, by and through her guardian ad litem and 

adult daughter, Lisa Carlon, and Lisa Carlon, individually, arising out of Genevieve Carlon’s stay at 

skilled nursing facility Manor Care of Walnut Creek LLC, dba Promedica Skilled Nursing and 

Rehabilitation (Rossmoor). The operative complaint asserts causes of action for (1) Elder Abuse under 

the Elder Abuse and Dependent Adult Civil Protection Act (“EADACPA”) (Welf. & Inst. Code, §§ 15600, 

et seq.); (2) Negligence; (3) Violation of the Patient Bill of Rights (“PBOR”) (Health & Saf. Code, § 1430) 

and (4) Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress (Lisa Carlon only against all Defendants).  
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Defendants now demur to the causes of action of the complaint as follows: 

(1) Defendant Manor Care of Walnut Creek LLC, dba Promedica Skilled Nursing and 

Rehabilitation (Rossmoor) demurs to the complaint’s first cause of action for elder abuse on 

grounds that it fails to state a cause of action pursuant to CCP section 430.10(f), to the second 

cause of action for negligence on grounds of uncertainty, pursuant to CCP section 430.10(e), 

and to the fourth cause of action for PBOR violations for failure to state a cause of action. 

(See 10/24/22 Notice of Demurrer and Demurrer.) 

(2) Defendant Promedica Health System, Inc. demurs to the first cause of action for elder abuse 

on grounds that it fails to state a cause of action pursuant to CCP section 430.10(e), and to 

the second cause of action for negligence and the third cause of action for PBOR violation on 

grounds of uncertainty, pursuant to CCP section 430.10(f). (See 10/24/22 Notice of Demurrer 

and Demurrer.) 

(3) Defendant Katz demurs to the first cause of action for elder abuse on grounds that it fails to 

state a cause of action pursuant to CCP section 430.10(e), to the second cause of action for 

negligence and third cause of action for PBOR violation on grounds of uncertainty, pursuant 

to CCP section 430.10(f). (See 10/24/22 Notice of Demurrer and Demurrer.) 

The following facts are alleged in the complaint. The Court uses the Plaintiffs’ first names for 

convenience. No disrespect is intended.  

Genevieve was in the care and custody of Defendants from January 16, 2022 to March 2022. 

At the time Genevieve’s admission to Manor Care of Walnut Creek LLC, dba Promedica Skilled Nursing 

and Rehabilitation (Rossmoor), following hospitalization for a fall in which she broke her arm, she was 

86 years old. Plaintiffs allege that Defendants neglected Genevieve by withholding proper care and 

failing to take precautions necessary to prevent her from falling, even though they knew she was a fall 

risk. These failures included failing to ensure safeguards such as providing her with more frequent 

checks, providing her with a mattress next to her bed to prevent injury, providing her with a bed or 

wheelchair alarm, or providing her with a bedside commode. Plaintiffs allege that Genevieve was 

permitted to fall a total of four times during her stay at the Facility. As a result, Plaintiffs allege that 

Genevieve suffered, inter alia, a multifocal hemorrhage in her brain, a broken neck, a fractured arm 

and a decline in her physical and mental health. Plaintiffs allege that Defendants were financially 

motivated to understaff the Facility and to take high need patients in order to maximize 

reimbursement. (See Compl., ¶¶ 1, 27, 33-34, 56. 34, 35.) 

II. Standards on Demurrer 

A demurrer for sufficiency tests whether the complaint states a cause of action. (Hahn v. 

Mirda (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 740, 747.) When considering demurrers, courts read the allegations 

liberally and in context. In a demurrer proceeding, the defects must be apparent on the face of the 

pleading or via proper judicial notice. (Donabedian v. Mercury Ins. Co. (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 968, 
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994.) A demurrer tests the pleadings alone and not the evidence or other extrinsic matters. 

Therefore, it lies only where the defects appear on the face of the pleading or are judicially noticed. 

(CCP §§ 430.30, 430.70.) At the pleading stage, a plaintiff need only allege ultimate facts sufficient to 

apprise the defendant of the factual basis for the claim against him. (Semole v. Sansoucie (1972) 28 

Cal. App. 3d 714, 721.) The question of plaintiff's ability to prove the allegations or the possible 

difficulty in making such proof is of no concern to the court in ruling on a demurrer. (Alcorn v. Anbro 

Engineering, Inc. (1970) 2 Cal.3d 493, 496.) 

A special demurrer to a complaint is appropriate when the grounds of the pleading are 

uncertain, ambiguous, or unintelligible. (CCP § 430.10(f); Beresford Neighborhood Assn. v. City of San 

Mateo (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 1180, 1191.) A demurrer for uncertainly is strictly construed, even 

where a complaint is in some respects uncertain, because ambiguities can be clarified under modern 

discovery procedures." (Khoury v. Maly's of California Inc. (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 612, 616.) "A 

demurrer for uncertainty will be sustained where the complaint is so bad that the defendant cannot 

reasonably respond - i.e., he or she cannot reasonably determine what issues must be admitted or 

denied, or what counts or claims are directed against him or her." (Weil & Brown, Jr., RUTTER: 

California Practice Guide -Civil Procedure Before Trial, ¶7:85, p. 7(1) - 42 (2022).) 

III. Analysis 

Uncertainty 

All demurrers for uncertainty are overruled. The allegations of the Complaint are not so uncertain 

that Defendants cannot reasonably respond. To the extent there is any uncertainty, it can be clarified 

in discovery. (Khoury, supra, 14 Cal.App.4th at 616.) 

Alter Ego Allegations 

Defendants challenge the sufficiency of the alter ego allegations. However, a demurrer is not 

a proper method of attacking particular allegations in the complaint. (PH II, Inc. v. Superior Court 

(1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 1680, 1682-1683.) Even if it were, such a demurrer would not dispose of any 

cause of action because Plaintiffs also allege facts to establish an identity of interest under a theory of 

joint venture which Defendants have not challenged in the context of any claim.   

First Cause of Action for Elder Abuse 

Elder Abuse is a statutory cause of action provided for in Welfare & Institutions Code §§15600 

et seq. At the pleading stage, Plaintiffs must allege conduct within the EADACPA…with particularity.” 

(Covenant Care, Inc. v. Superior Court (2004) 32 Cal.4th 771, 790 [analyzing EADACPA and recognizing 

general rule that statutory causes of action must be pleaded with particularity].) To trigger liability 

under EADACPA, a defendant's conduct must rise to the level of “recklessness, oppression, fraud, or 

malice.” (Welf. & Inst. Code § 15657.) For purposes of EADACPA, reckless neglect is not negligence in 

the undertaking of medical services, but rather concerns the fundamental failure to provide medical 
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care. (Delaney v. Baker (1999) 20 Cal.4th 23, 34.) Reckless neglect includes only “acts of egregious 

abuse.” (Id. at 35.) Further, recklessness under the Act, is more than “inadvertence, incompetence, 

unskillfulness, or a failure to take precautions but rather rise to a level of a 'conscious choice of a 

course of action…with knowledge of the serious danger to others involved in it.” (Id. at 31-32.) 

With regard to the Elder Abuse claim, Defendants argue that Plaintiffs do not allege a 

custodial relationship between Genevieve and any Defendant (puzzlingly, the Facility, where 

Genevieve resided for 45 days, joins in this argument). It is well established that a person can be liable 

for elder abuse only if there is a care-taking or custodial relationship. Defendants contend that 

Plaintiffs have not alleged such a relationship, relying on Winn v. Pioneer Med. Grp., Inc. (2016) 63 

Cal.4th 148, 155. 

Katz’s grounds for demurrer to the first cause of action are that Plaintiffs “did not plead facts 

to support that Melissa Katz assumed a significant measure of responsibility for attending to her basic 

needs,” i.e., that they “do[] not provide facts to establish that Melissa Katz was in fact engaged in an 

ongoing substantial caretaking or custodial relationship,” and the allegations supporting the cause of 

action are “contradictory.” (MPA iso Katz Dem., p. 5:14-21.) As to the first claim, Defendant argues 

Plaintiffs “merely reference[] [Genevieve’s] admission to the Center but fail[] to indicate with 

particularity Melissa Katz’s responsibilities pursuant to that admission,” citing to only one of 

numerous allegations in the complaint.  

Katz’s demurrer to the first cause of action is overruled. It is not the case that Plaintiffs have 

done no more than to reference Genevieve’s admission to the Facility. Plaintiffs specifically allege 

that Defendants, including Katz, “had a substantial or caretaking or custodial relationship, involving 

on-going responsibility for one or more of [Genevieve’s] basic needs” and that “Defendants, and each 

of them, were providing for the care and custody of [Plaintiff] and were ‘care custodians’ within the 

meaning of Welfare & Institutions Code §15610.17. (Compl., ¶27.) Plaintiffs allege that Katz “had the 

responsibility for meeting the basic needs of [Genevieve] at the [Facility], including her safety, 

nutrition, hydration, hygiene and custodial care.” (Id., ¶53.) Plaintiff allege that Katz was the 

Administrator of the Facility at all times and Defendants’ “managing agent” responsible for 

operational activities of the Facility, including meeting the basic needs of residents such as Plaintiff. 

(Id., ¶¶ 6, 23, 43, 52.) These and many other allegations in the complaint describe the manner in 

which Plaintiffs contend Katz occupied a custodial relationship with Genevieve.  

Plaintiffs’ complaint also pleads that the entity defendants had a custodial relationship with 

Genevieve and, at a minimum, knew she was being neglected by, allowed the neglect to occur, and 

could have, but failed to, take any action to prevent the neglect from occurring further. (See Compl., 

¶¶ 34-70.) While Defendants argue the allegations of a caretaking or custodial relationships are 

conclusory, they are allegations of ultimate fact. On demurrer, all material facts properly pleaded 

must be regarded as true. (Flores v. Arroyo (1961) 56 Cal.2d 492, 497; C.C.P. 438(d); Colberg v. 

California (1967) 67 C.2d 408, 412.) Further, as noted, Plaintiffs also allege facts to establish an 

identity of interest under a theories of joint venture and integrated enterprise which Defendants have 
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not challenged in the context of any claim. Whether Plaintiffs can ultimately prove these allegations is 

not relevant for purposes of demurrer. (Alcorn v. Anbro Engineering, Inc. (1970) 2 Cal.3d 493, 496.)  

Defendants’ second assertion is that the allegations of elder abuse are “contradictory” 

because plaintiffs allege “negligent conduct” and simultaneously allege “deliberate and intentional 

conduct” and “[t]hese contradictory, conflicting, and ambiguous allegations are improper. (See e.g., 

Promedica MPA iso Dem., p. 5:21-26.) Defendants have not cited to any particular allegations so the 

Court does not know what they are referring to. The demurrers on the basis of these arguments are 

overruled. That an allegation supporting a cause of action may be “improper” is not a ground for 

demurrer (although it may justify a motion to strike). The Court also notes that under liberal rules of 

pleading, parties are permitted to plead duplicative, alternative, or even inconsistent theories. (See, 

e.g., Jackson v. County of Los Angeles (1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 171, 177, 180.) 

On reply, Defendants raise new arguments not raised in the moving papers, including that 

Plaintiffs have not alleged sufficient facts to demonstrate elder abuse or neglect within the meaning 

of EADACPA, or facts to demonstrate authorization or ratification any wrongful conduct. It is not 

appropriate to raise new arguments on reply. (See Jay v. Mahaffey (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 1522, 

1537; San Diego Watercrafts, Inc. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (2002) 102 Cal. App. 4th 308, 316.) 

The Court has not considered these new arguments.  

The demurrers the first cause of action for elder abuse on the foregoing grounds are 

overruled. 

Second Cause of Action for Negligence 

All demurrers to the second cause of action are on grounds of uncertainty pursuant to CCP 

section 430.10(f). As noted above, the Court finds that the allegations are not so uncertain that 

Defendants cannot reasonably respond. To the extent that Defendants argue that the second cause of 

action fails to state facts sufficient to constitute a cause of action, such ground for demurrer is 

procedurally defective. A general demurrer can be based on grounds that the pleading or an 

individual cause of action does not state facts sufficient to constitute a cause of action or is uncertain. 

(CCP § 430.10, subds. (e) and (f).) In either respect, however, “[a] demurrer shall distinctly specify the 

grounds upon which any of the objections to the complaint…are taken. Unless it does so, it may be 

disregarded.” (CCP § 430.60.) More specifically, “[e]ach ground of demurrer must be in a separate 

paragraph and must state whether it applies to the entire complaint…or to specified causes of action 

or defenses.” (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.1320(a).)  

Here, the memoranda of points and authorities include argument regarding the sufficiency of 

the second cause of action to state a cognizable negligence claim, but Defendants failed to provide 

proper notice that they were demurring to this cause of action in their notices of demurrer or 

demurrers. Any purported demurrer for failure to state a cause of action is overruled on this basis. 

(See CCP § 430.60; McDonald v. Severy (1936) 6 Cal.2d 629, 631.) 
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The Court also notes that Defendants have argued the Complaint does not include sufficient 

facts to state a cause of action by citing only to its paragraph 73 in which Plaintiffs allege “[a]t all 

times herein mentioned, Defendants…did negligently and carelessly care for…Genevieve Carlon in the 

manner herein alleged.” In making these arguments, however, Defendants ignore factual allegations 

of negligent conduct which have been incorporated by reference into the second cause of action. 

(See ¶ 71, and see, e.g., ¶¶ 45, 55, 56, 68, 62, 64, 72, 73.) The demurrers are not well taken to the 

extent that they gloss over these pertinent allegations. 

Demurrers to the second cause of action are overruled. 

Third Cause of Action for Patients' Bill of Rights Violations 

Health and Safety Code section 1430(b) provides as follows: 

A current or former resident or patient of a skilled nursing facility… may bring a civil action 

against the licensee of a facility who violates any rights of the resident or patient as set forth 

in the Patient’s Bill of Rights in Section 72527 of Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations, 

or any other right provided for by federal or state law or regulation. The suit shall be brought 

in a court of competent jurisdiction. The licensee shall be liable for the acts of the licensee's 

employees. The licensee shall be liable for up to five hundred dollars ($500), and for costs and 

attorney fees, and may be enjoined from permitting the violation to continue. An agreement 

by a resident or patient of a skilled nursing facility or intermediate care facility to waive his or 

her rights to sue pursuant to this subdivision shall be void as contrary to public policy. 

The Facility’s demurrer to the PBOR is overruled because the Facility did not provide any 

notice that it was demurring to this cause of action in its notice of demurrer or demurrer. To the 

extent the Facility contends that the PBOR cause of action is uncertain because it does not identify 

which of Genevieve’s rights were allegedly violated, the contention is without merit. Plaintiffs list the 

rights set out in the PBOR that were allegedly violated at paragraphs 55(a)-(f) of the complaint. (See 

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 72527.) 

Demurrers by defendants Katz and Promedica Health System Inc. to this cause of action are 

likewise overruled. Defendants are able to formulate a response to the complaint. Any purported 

demurrer to the PBOR claim for failure to state a cause of action pursuant to CCP section 430.10(e) is 

procedurally defective, as Defendants did not provide proper notice in their notices of demurrer or 

demurrers.  

Nevertheless, the Court notes that the plain language of Health & Safety Code section 

1430(b) states that a “licensee” is liable for any violation of the PBOR. The third cause of action is 

generically alleged against all defendants, including Katz. Katz argues she is not a licensee as required 

by the statute. While Plaintiffs have pleaded an identity of interest under theories of joint 

venture/enterprise, alter ego, etc., the Court does not see that these categories sufficiently describe 

the relationship between the corporate defendants and the individual defendant Katz for purposes of 
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being a “licensee.” Plaintiffs have not provided any law that establishes that Defendants together in 

concert violated these rights as a result of their relationship with each other is sufficient. Katz’s 

uncertainty demurrer to the PBOR cause of action is overruled for the reason stated. However, 

Plaintiffs should consider whether Katz is an appropriate defendant on this cause of action. 

Fourth Cause of Action for Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress 

Katz’s and Promedica Healthy System, Inc.’s demurrers to the fourth cause of action for 

negligent infliction of emotional distress (“NIED”) are overruled as procedurally defective because 

these parties failed to provide any notice in their notices of demurrer or demurrers that they was 

demurring to this cause of action.  

The Facility’s demurrer to the NIED cause of action is overruled on the merits. To state a 

bystander NIED cause of action, facts supporting three elements must be alleged: (1) plaintiff was 

“closely related” to the injured victim; (2) plaintiff was present at the scene of the injury-producing 

event when it occurred and was then aware the event caused the victim injury; and (3) as a result, 

plaintiff suffered serious emotional distress. (Thing v. LaChusa (1989) 48 Cal.3d 644, 667-668 

(“Thing”).) Defendant argues that under Thing and Bird v. Saenz (2002) 28 Cal.4th 910 (“Bird”), Lisa’s 

NIED claim is defective because she admits she was not present at the time Genevieve fell. Thus, they 

argue Lisa lacked the requisite contemporaneous awareness of any causal connection between 

Defendants’ alleged conduct and Genevieve’s alleged injuries. 

The demurrer on the basis of this argument is overruled because Lisa’s NIED claim is 

premised, in part, on a failure to provide medical care and assistance. By way of illustration, in Ochoa 

v. Superior Court (1985) 39 Cal.3d 159, 165 it was held that the parent of deceased child adequately 

pleaded a cause of action for NIED where parent observed her child suffer severe fever, 

hallucinations, complaints of excruciating pain, coughing up blood and other apparent symptoms 

while the real parties in interest doctors for the county failed to respond to parent's pleas for medical 

intervention. (Id.) In discussing Ochoa, the Supreme Court in Bird, supra, 28 Cal.4th 910 stated that 

“[t]he injury-producing event was the failure of custodial authorities to respond significantly to 

symptoms obviously requiring immediate medical attention. Such a failure to provide medical 

assistance, as opposed to a misdiagnosis, unsuccessful treatment, or treatment that turns out to have 

been inappropriate only in retrospect, is not necessarily hidden from the understanding awareness of 

a layperson.” (Id. at 919-920; see also Keys v. Alta Bates Summit Medical Center (2015) 235 

Cal.App.4th 484, 490 [“The injury producing event here was defendant's lack of acuity and response 

to Knox’s inability to breathe, a condition plaintiffs observed and were aware was causing her 

injury.”].)  

The allegations here are similar to those in Ochoa and Keys, in that Lisa has alleged that she 

witnessed Defendants’ alleged failure to monitor and assess her mother's condition and to respond to 

requests for medical assistance and that she saw her mother in pain as a result. (See, e.g., Complaint 

¶¶ 33, 34, 36, 82-85.) The Court notes that the Facility and Promedica, Inc. have filed motions for 
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summary adjudication directed to the NIED cause of action. For pleading purposes, the Court finds 

that Lisa has alleged a contemporaneous understanding of conduct that was causing her mother 

injury. The fact that Plaintiffs do not allege that Lisa was present when her mother fell is not relevant 

as that is not the alleged injury-producing event in this cause of action. Rather, it is the failure to 

respond and assess, which Lisa alleges she witnessed. These are “not necessarily hidden from the 

understanding awareness of a layperson.” (Bird, supra, 28 Cal.4th at 919-920.) 

 
 

  

    

2. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  C22-01159 
CASE NAME:  GENEVIEVE CARLON  VS.  PROMEDICA HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC. 
HEARING ON DEMURRER COMPLAINT  
FILED BY:  MELISSA KATZ 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
See line 1. 
 

 

  

    

3. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  C22-01159 
CASE NAME:  GENEVIEVE CARLON  VS.  PROMEDICA HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC. 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT 
FILED BY:  PROMEDICA HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC. 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
See line 1.  
 

 

  

    

4. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  C22-01656 
CASE NAME:  VIVIAN  WILLIAMS  VS.  TARNETTA TATUM 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO CROSS-COMPLAINT  
FILED BY:  VIVIAN WILLIAMS 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
On the Court's own motion, the hearing is continued to 9:00 a.m. on December 19, 2022. 
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5. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  C22-02171 
CASE NAME:  ERNIE & SONS SCAFFOLDING  VS.  JOHN SOTO 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER  
FILED BY:  PLAINTIFF 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
The petition for preliminary injunction is continued by stipulation of the parties to February 6, 2023. 
 

 

  

    

6. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  C22-02258 
CASE NAME:  KENNETH DAWLEY  VS.  A&E AUTO 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION  
FILED BY:  KENNETH DAWLEY 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
The Petition for Preliminary Injunction has not been served.  The Court continues this matter until 
February 27, 2023, for service of the petition.  
 

 

  

    

7. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC15-01622 
CASE NAME:  McMAHON  VS.  HENDRICKS 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR MONETARY SANCTIONS  
FILED BY:  EAST COUNTY HOT SHOTS 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
The Court reserves ruling on the issue of sanctions until the time of trial. 

  
 

  

    

8. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC18-00496 
CASE NAME:  STRITT  VS.  SUTTER DELTA MEDICAL CENTER 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION 
FILED BY:  SUTTER BAY HOSPITALS 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Motion moot.  The case has settled. 
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9. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC20-02012 
CASE NAME:  NATIONAL COLLEGIATE  VS.  DECIA 
HEARING ON MOTION TO SET ASIDE CCP 664.6 DISMISSAL AND ENTER JUDGMENT 
FILED BY:  PLAINTIFF 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Plaintiff’s motion to set aside the dismissal and enter Judgment pursuant to the terms of the 
stipulation is granted. 

  
 

  

    

10. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC20-02272 
CASE NAME:  CADILLO  VS.  GRANADO 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR AN ORDER GRANTING PRIOR SEPARATE TRIAL ON LIABILITY ISSUES 
FILED BY:  DEFENDANTS 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Motion withdrawn. 
  

 

  

    

11. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC21-00739 
CASE NAME:  JOHNSON  VS.  DUYEE 
HEARING ON PETITION FOR AN ORDER CONFIRMING ARBITRATION AWARD 
FILED BY:  DEFENDANTS  
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
The Court confirms the arbitration award dismissing the action with prejudice.  Neither party is 
awarded fees and costs as each party shall bear their own fees and costs. 

 
 

  

    

12. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC21-00779 
CASE NAME:  TEDENEKILSH ZERHIOUN  VS.  YOSEPH DEMISSIE 
HEARING ON MOTION TO VACATE JUDGMENT AND ENTER DIFFERENT JUDGMENT 
FILED BY:  DEFENDANTS  
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Defendant’s motion for Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict (JNOV) is denied. Defendant’s 

motion for new trial is denied. A party must notice a motion for new trial within 15 days of the 

clerk of the court serving notice of entry of judgment. (CCP § 659(a)(2).) A motion for JNOV must be 

filed and served on all adverse parties within the period for filing notice of motion for new trial. 
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(See CCP § 659.)  

In this case the clerk sent notice of entry of judgment on September 28, 2022. Defendant’s motion for 

JNOV and new trial was filed on October 21, 2022. Defendant’s motion was filed twenty-three days 

after notice of entry judgement was mailed. Defendant’s motions are untimely. 

 
 

  

    

13. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC21-00839 

CASE NAME:  ALDRIN JACKSON  VS.  SAFEWAY INC 
HEARING ON MOTION TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL 
FILED BY:  (Attorney For) ALDRIN JACKSON 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Motion moot.  Notice of conditional settlement of entire case filed on 11/30/22. 
 

 

  

    

14. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC21-01200 
CASE NAME:  BARDY  VS.  VINES 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE DOE AMENDMENT 
FILED BY:  MICHAEL BARDY 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
 Plaintiff Michael Bardy’s Motion for Leave to File Amendment to Complaint Substituting the 
True Name for Fictitious Name is granted. 
 
Background 
 This cause of action arises out of a two-car motor vehicle collision occurring on June 18, 2019, 
on Highway 4 Eastbound in Martinez.  Plaintiff Michael Bardy filed this complaint on June 10, 2021, 
alleging Defendants negligently and carelessly maintained/operated a vehicle that caused injuries to 
Plaintiff.  Defendant Derek Jason Vines, the owner of the vehicle involved in the collision with Plaintiff 
and Does 1-10 were named as defendants. Defendants claim that Derek’s daughter was alone driving 
his vehicle when the accident occurred. 
  
Motion 
 Pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure §§ 473, 474 and 576, Plaintiff Michael Bardy moves to 
amend the complaint substituting the true name of Madelyn Vines for the fictitious name of “Doe 1.”  
Plaintiff was ignorant of the defendant's true name at the time of filing the complaint; therefore, 
he included Does 1-10 as required by California Code of Civil Procedure §474.  According to 
Plaintiff’s counsel, Dante Miranda, when the complaint was filed on June 10, 2021, he only had 
knowledge of the name of the owner of the vehicle involved in the collision, Defendant Derek Jason 
Vines.  He also declares his client did not have the name of the driver.  (Miranda Decl., 1:21-24.; 
Bardy Decl., 1:21-23.)   
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 Plaintiff’s counsel claims he discovered the driver’s name after review of discovery responses.  
Plaintiff propounded discovery on Derek Vines, Set One of Form Interrogatories and Request for 
Production of Documents on April 5, 2022.  Defendant served responses on May 23, 2022.  During 
review of the responses, Plaintiff learned Madelyn Vines was the driver of the vehicle involved in the 
automobile accident. Plaintiff requested Defendants to stipulate to the substitution of Madelyn Vines 
for Doe 1, but Defendants’ counsel did not respond. 
 
  Plaintiff argues the request is timely as there is no trial date, discovery is on-going, and the 
parties have yet to attend mediation.  Plaintiff maintains there has not been an unreasonable delay in 
bringing this motion.  Plaintiff contends the substitution relates back to the date of the filing of the 
original complaint since he was ignorant of the driver’s true name.   
 
  Defendants oppose the motion on the ground Plaintiff has failed to meet his burden of 
showing that, at the time he filed his complaint, he was genuinely ignorant of the female driver’s 
identity, and he has also failed to show any good faith attempt to learn her identity after filing his 
Complaint.  “The plaintiff's ignorance of the true name of the defendant must be real and not feigned. 
It must not be willful ignorance, or such as might be removed by some inquiry or resort to 
information easily accessible.”  (Mercantile Trust Co. v. Stockton T. & E. R. Co. (1919) 44 Cal.App. 558, 
560.) 
 
 Defendants argue that Plaintiff does not provide any tenable reason why he allegedly did not 
know the name of the driver when he filed his complaint nearly two years after the accident.  At some 
point in the two years prior to filing his complaint, Defendants argue Plaintiff should have reviewed or 
had adequate information from which he would have been able to access more information about 
the identity of the female driver.  There is no explanation in the moving papers identifying what 
efforts Plaintiff employed to try to obtain the other driver’s identity in the two years following the 
accident before the complaint was filed.   
 
 Defendants further argue there is no explanation why Plaintiff waited another 10 months 
after filing the complaint, to obtain information on the driver. Defendants argue that Plaintiff had an 
obligation to review readily available information before filing the complaint. (Woo v. Superior 
Court (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 169, 180.)  Plaintiff’s deposition testimony clearly shows Plaintiff had 
information about the existence of the female driver.  Yet, Plaintiff only named one defendant in the 
complaint, that being a male individual.  Plaintiff testified in detail, during his January 12, 2022 
deposition, that he spoke to the other driver and remained on the scene fifteen to twenty minutes 
with her.  Defendants argue Plaintiff exerted minimal effort to ascertain the driver’s name at the time 
Plaintiff filed his complaint.   
 
  Finally, Defendants argue that Plaintiff is incorrect in arguing there is no prejudice to 
Madelyn Vines.  Defendants argues that more than three years after the accident, after the personal 
injury statute of limitations has run, Plaintiff is attempting to bring her into a lawsuit and expand the 
risk of exposure. 
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 In response to the opposition, Plaintiff argues the cases cited by Defendants in support of the 
motion are inapplicable.  In Woo v. Superior Court (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 169, a medical malpractice 
action, the plaintiff sought to substitute defendant Woo for a Doe defendant.  The court found the 
plaintiff was not genuinely ignorant of the Woo’s identity, as Woo was one of the plaintiff’s treating 
physicians and this information in was in the plaintiff’s medical records, which the plaintiff possessed 
at the time of filing the complaint. 
 
 In Scherer v. Mark (1976) 64 Cal.App.3d 834, the defendant, Dr. Mark, was substituted into 
the case in the place of Doe 1.  Dr. Mark demurrer to the original complaint, which was sustained.  
The plaintiff filed a first amended complaint and did not state that Dr. Mark was substituted as one of 
the Doe defendants in the new pleading. The new pleading added a new cause of action.  Dr. Mark 
moved for summary judgment on the ground the claims were barred by the statute of limitations. 
The trial court granted the motion.  It held that Dr. Mark was improperly substituted under CCP § 474 
because the plaintiff knew his identity and true name at the time the original complaint was filed.   
  
 Here, Plaintiff argues that unlike Woo and Scherer, Plaintiff had no knowledge of the driver’s 
information. Bardy declares that after the accident he was focused on treatment for his injuries.  The 
police did not report to the scene of the accident and there was no police report.  (Bardy Decl., 2:1-4.)  
 
  In response to Defendants’ argument that Plaintiff had knowledge of the drivers' gender 
which should have led to discovery of her identity, Plaintiff argues there is no case law supporting this 
obligation. Plaintiff argues that even if ignorance of Defendant’s identity resulted from Plaintiff’s 
negligence, it is not a bar to Doe amendment under CCP § 474. 
 
 Finally, Plaintiff reiterates his contention that Defendant Madelyn Vines will not be 
prejudiced.  The substitution is being made before discovery is closed and there is no trial date.   
  
Analysis 
  The trial court is vested with broad discretion when presented with a motion for leave to file 
an amended pleading under CCP § 474.  (A.N. v. County of Los Angeles (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1058, 
1067.)   Code of Civil Procedure § 474 allows a Plaintiff who is truly ignorant of the name of the 
defendant to sue such a defendant by a fictitious name.   “In order to relate an amended complaint 
back to the original complaint to avoid the statute of limitations, the plaintiff must be genuinely 
ignorant of the defendant's identity or the facts rendering the defendant liable when the original 
complaint was filed.”  (Taito v. Owens Corning (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 798, 802.)  “There is a strong 
policy in favor of litigating cases on their merits, and the California courts have been very liberal in 
permitting the amendment of pleadings to bring in a defendant previously sued by fictitious name.” 
(Barrows v. Am. Motors Corp. (1983) 144 Cal.App.3d 1, 7.)  As long the amended pleading relates to 
the same general set of facts as the original complaint, the later substituted defendant is considered a 
party to the action from its commencement. (Ibid.) 
 
   Here, Plaintiff’s declaration and supplemental declaration establishes Plaintiff was ignorant of 
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the name of the defendant Madelyn Vines when the complaint was filed. Plaintiff declares that even 
if he was told Defendant Madelyn’s name at the scene, it was forgotten by the time the complaint 
was filed.  
 
 The court in Woo v. Superior Court (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 169 requires a Plaintiff to attempt to 
refresh memory by resorting to readily available information. It found it to be a better rule than the 
one stated in Balon v. Drost (1993) 20 Cal. App. 4th 483.  In Balon, “The majority opinion considered 
forgetfulness with no effort to refresh memory to be negligent ignorance, and held that negligent 
ignorance of a defendant's identity does not preclude adding a defendant under section 474 after the 
statute of limitations expired.”  (Woo v. Superior Court (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 169, 179.  The Woo 
court states the better rule is: 
 

[I]f the plaintiff knows the defendant's identity and then forgets it at the time the 
complaint is filed, to use the section 474 relation-back doctrine to avoid the bar of 
the statute of limitations the plaintiff must have at least reviewed readily available 
information likely to refresh his or her memory. If the defendant cannot be identified 
from readily available information, then section 474 is available; if the defendant can 
be identified from the readily available information, then section 474 is unavailable. 
  

(Woo v. Superior Court (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 169, 180.) 
 
 Here, Plaintiff has declared there was no police report and he only had insurance information, 
with only the owner’s name.  There doesn't appear to be any other readily available information. 
"‘[S]ection 474 does not impose upon the plaintiff a duty to go in search of facts she does not actually 
have at the time she files her original pleading. [Citation.]’[Citation.]” (Fuller v. Tucker (2000) 84 
Cal.App.4th 1163, 1172.) 
 
 In its discretion, the Court may consider such factors as whether Plaintiff “unreasonably 
delayed” in his or her filing of a Doe amendment after learning a defendant's identity. (A.N. v. County 
of Los Angeles (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1058, 1067.)   Defendant argues that Plaintiff unreasonably 
delayed, waiting 10 months after filing the complaint, to obtain information on the driver.   
 
 “Section 474 allows a plaintiff in good faith to delay suing particular persons as named 
defendants until he has knowledge of sufficient facts to cause a reasonable person to believe liability 
is probable.” (Dieckmann v. Superior Court (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 345, 363.) Here, Plaintiff obtained 
the driver’s information after receipt of discovery responses on May 23, 2022.  On July 22, 2022, and 
again on September 2, 2022, Plaintiff requested Defendants to stipulate to the substitution.  
Defendants failed to respond to both requests.  (Decl. of Dante Miranda 2:2-12.)  Plaintiff filed this 
motion this motion on October 24, 2022.  The Court does not find Plaintiff unreasonably delayed in 
bringing the motion.  “In Barnes v. Wilson (1974) 40 Cal.App.3d 199, 206 [114 Cal.Rptr. 839], plaintiffs 
filed amendments pursuant to section 474 approximately six months after a change in the law gave 
plaintiffs a cause of action. The court upheld the amendment and commented, ‘[Plaintiffs] cannot be 
said to have slept on their rights.’”(Barrows v. Am. Motors Corp. (1983) 144 Cal.App.3d 1, 8.) 
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 Moreover, even if Plaintiff unreasonably delayed in bringing the motion, Defendants are 
required to make a showing that Defendant Madelyn Vines would suffer from Plaintiff’s delay in filing 
the Doe amendment. (A.N. v. County of Los Angeles (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1058, 1066-1067.)  
Defendants only stated she is being brought into the case more than three years after the accident 
and past the statute of limitations.  “[A] defendant cannot rely simply on the general policy of the 
applicable statute of limitations.” (A.N. v. County of Los Angeles (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1058, 1066.)  
Defendants must show prejudice to Madelyn Vines resulting from the delay.  Here, discovery is still 
open and there is no trial date set. Defendants have not established the prejudice required by case 
law.   (See Smeltzley v. Nicholson Mfg. Co. (1977) 18 Cal.3d 932, 939; A.N. v. County of Los 
Angeles (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1058, 1066.) 
 
 For the reasons stated above, the motion for leave to amend, pursuant to CCP § 474 is 
granted. 

 
 

  

    

15. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC21-01763 
CASE NAME:  RAJ  VS.  WELSH 
HEARING ON MOTION TO SET ASIDE REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF DEFAULT  
FILED BY:  DEFENDANT MARK WALSH  
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
The motion to set aside default is granted as the default is void for lack of jurisdiction.  Defendant 
shall file an answer within thirty days (30) of December 12, 2022. 

 
 

  

    

16. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC21-01879 
CASE NAME:  TRITEN LAW  VS.  WINGTIP COMMUNICATIONS 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL  
FILED BY:  WINGTIP COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
The hearing is continued to January 30, 2023, at 9am by stipulation of the parties. The Court requests 
in the future attorneys contact the department clerk to obtain available motion dates and notify the 
Court the motion will be continued. 
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17. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC21-01992 
CASE NAME:  ARMSTRONG  VS.  VISION OF SUCCESS, INC. 
MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION    
FILED BY:  DEFENDANT  
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
 The hearing is continued by the Court to February 27, 2023, at 9:00 a.m., in Department 18.  

Due to scheduling issues and court holidays, the hearing cannot be continued to an earlier date. 

 The Case Management Conference, set for December 16, 2022, is continued to the same date 

and time. 

 The Court hereby issues an order to show cause, to be heard at the same date and time, why 

defendant’s counsel should not be sanctioned for failing to file the supplemental briefing requested in 

the Court’s order of October 17, 2022: 

The Court requests supplemental briefing on the following question: what legal 

authority would support the dismissal of plaintiff’s representative claims, assuming 

that plaintiff’s individual claims are ordered to arbitration?  The Court’s preliminary 

assessment is that plaintiff’s representative claims should be stayed pending the 

outcome of the arbitration. 

Defendant shall file any supplemental papers on or before October 31, 2022.  Plaintiff 

shall file any response on or before November 14, 2022. 

Defendant’s counsel have offered no explanation for their failure to comply with the Court’s request. 

 Defendant shall file the supplemental papers previously requested on or before January 9, 
2023.  Plaintiff shall file any response on or before January 30, 2023. 

 
 

  

    

18. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC21-02412 
CASE NAME:  DOWLATI  VS.  NANEV 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO CROSS-COMPLAINT  
FILED BY:  HEYDAR DOWLATI 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Motion moot.  Defendant filed a first amended cross-complaint on November 28, 2022. 
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19. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSL20-03142 
CASE NAME:  BLACKHAWK MEADOWS HOA  VS.  EVANS 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION 
FILED BY:  NICOLE M. EVANS 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
The hearing in continued to December 19, 2022. 
 

 

  

    

20.   9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSP18-02044 
CASE NAME:   ESTATE OF YOLA CROCKETT 
HEARING IN RE:  MOTION FOR ORDER TO SET ASIDE ORDER ON PETITION TO EXONERATE BOND 
AND DISCHARGE SURETY OF FEBRUARY 25, 2022, AND SET ASIDE TENTATIVE RULING OF AUGUST 
25TH, 2022 AND SEND CASE BANK TO DEPARTMENT 30 FOR JUDGMENT ON BOND ISSUES 
FILED BY:  STANLEY R. CROCKETT   
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Motion to set aside order on petition to exonerate bond and discharge the surety and order a 
judgment of liability on bond is denied.  The motion is untimely.  The motion was already heard and 
decided on August 26, 2022. 

 
 

  


